main operating subsidiary against the US Dollar with all other variables held constant. 10% (2021: 10%) is
the sensitivity rate that best represents Management’s assessment of the possible change in the foreign
exchange rates affecting the Group. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit and equity when
the US dollar weakens against the functional currency. For a strengthening of the US Dollar against the
functional currency, there would be an equal and opposite impact on the profit and equity, and the balances
below would be negative.

(ii) Price risk

The Group is exposed to commodity price risk regarding its sales of crude oil which is an internationally
traded commodity.

Price risk sensitivity

The Group is a price taker and is mainly exposed to the risk relating to price fluctuations. The following table
details the Group’s sensitivity to a 20% (2021: 20%) increase and decrease in realised oil prices.  20%
(2021: 20%) is the sensitivity rate that best represents Management’s assessment of the possible change
in the oil prices that may affect the Group. A positive number below indicates an increase in revenue, while
there would be an equal and opposite impact on revenue if there is a decrease in prices by 20%.

 2022 2021
 $’000 $’000

Profit/(loss) for the year and Equity

10% strengthening of the US Dollar/ (2021: 10%) (269) (247)
10% weakening of the US Dollar/ (2021: 10%)  269   247

 2022 2021
 $’000 $’000

The Group implemented hedge options during the financial year, the purpose of which is to offer protection
in the event of oil prices declining significantly.

(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Group’s main interest rate risk arises from borrowings which expose the Group to cash flow interest
rate risk. The Group manages risk by limiting the exposure to floating interest rates and maintaining a
balance between floating and fixed contract rates.

   At 31 December 2022, there were no loan commitments to attract interest rates on foreign currency-

denominated borrowings, (2021: nil). During 2022 there was a bank overdraft facility which incurred $0.1